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REGVOTE. Are you currently registered to vote in [STATE]? Les .................................................................................. 99%
PPN -
NOESUME .. s 1

PTYID. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a Strong DemOCrat ..., 25%
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very WEaK DEMOCIAL .o 14
trong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF Independent  Closer {0 the DeMOCTaS....... 0
strong P ! p ) ’ p party: ; INAEPENAENt.......co s 13
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic Independent / Closer to the Republicans........................ 6
Party or the Republican Party? Weak RepUDICAN ....ooccovveeerceesvescerscverscees 13
Strong Republican ..o 22

DEMOCRAT (NET) ..o, 39%
INDEPENDENT (NET) ..o 25
REPUBLICAN (NET) ...ovvreirerecenrereereeeereieesesssseseeseeeens 36

DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ....cccentreineirireireiraenns 46%
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET).....ccccoveuneirireireirnenn 42

PTYIMPORT. How important is politics to your personal identity? Very important ..., 23%
Somewhat important ... 40
Not t00 IMPOrtant ... 25
Not at all important ..........c.ocvvrnennreernene 12

IMPORTANT (NET) ..ot 63%
NOT IMPORTANT (NET) ...cvceieieirieeiseeiseieeeieiseeas 37

DIRECTION. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-21 Aug-7 Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Off on the wrong track ............cccoevereerrerrerernennn, 69% 69% 70% 71% 47% 80% 91% 51% 67% 74% 66%
Headed in the right direction ............ccccocrveenen. 23 22 21 22 42 13 6 37 28 20 23
NOE SUME ..o 8 9 9 7 12 8 3 12 5 6 11
FUTUREPATH. Thinking ahead to a year from now, do you think the country will be...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-21 Aug-7 Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Better off than it is right nOW..........ccccoeverrinnnn. 17% 17% 15% 16% 27% 10% 9% 26% 22% 15% 19%
About the same as it is right NOW .........cccceueee 35 35 35 38 44 34 25 42 35 35 37
Worse off than it is right NOW ..........ccccovrrereinns 40 38 40 39 19 45 60 25 35 42 36

NOESUIE ... 8 10 10 8 10 10 6 7 8 8 8



Global Strategy Group 39546 September 2023 Navigator #1 Page 2/39
BIDENAPP. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-21  Aug-7 Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve .........cceeeererreeneeneeneereereinennn, 14% 15% 15% 15% 30% 4% 1% 23% 17% 13% 9%
Somewhat approve..........ccccceveeeveieiernieenennn, 25 25 25 25 45 20 3 36 22 22 37
Somewhat diSapPProve .......cccovvvevveeerriiereirieens 14 16 16 15 13 25 13 20 15 13 22
Strongly diSapprove..........ccvcereeercererereeneereneene, 43 41 40 42 8 39 82 14 42 49 24
NOE SUME ..o 4 4 5 4 4 11 1 8 4 3 8
APPROVE (NET)....curveeerernieneeneeneeneereiseeeinnens 39% 40 40 40 75 25 4 59 38 35 46
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..covvrereirerneeneereereeeeeeens 57 56 56 57 21 64 95 33 58 62 46
BIDENAPPECON. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the economy?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-21 Aug-7 Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve ........cc.cceeverreeneeneeneereereeeennn, 14% 14% 14% 15% 29% 5% 1% 20% 18% 13% 8%
Somewhat approve..........ccoceveeeevereirerrieenenne, 22 23 23 24 41 15 3 35 20 19 33
Somewhat diSapprove...........ccccvevereierrieenenne, 16 16 16 13 17 23 13 20 18 15 23
Strongly diSapProve..........ccoveeveerercererereeneereneene, 44 42 42 44 8 43 83 15 42 50 27
NOE SUME ..ot 4 5 4 4 5 14 1 9 3 3 8
APPROVE (NET)....cuiveeereriereeneenseneereieeeennens 36% 37 37 39 70 20 4 56 37 32 42
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..couvvrererierneeneereereeeereeens 60 58 59 57 25 66 95 35 59 65 51
REPSINCONGRESSAPP. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Republicans in Congress are handling their jobs?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-21 Aug-7 Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve ........cccceerereeneeneeneereereeeennn, % % 9% 8% 2% 3% 13% 9% 9% 7% 3%
Somewhat approve..........cccoceveeevereiernieeienne, 23 22 25 24 8 14 43 10 28 25 19
Somewhat disapprove...........ccccvcvereierrieenenne, 26 24 23 21 24 29 26 29 15 26 34
Strongly diSapprove..........ccooceveeevereiversieeiennn, 37 37 35 39 60 36 1 42 39 36 40
NOE SUME ..o 8 9 8 8 5 17 8 10 10 7 4
APPROVE (NET)....iuiveeirernieneeneenseneereeseeeennens 30% 30 34 32 10 18 56 19 37 32 23
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ovvrerereeneeneereereeeereeens 62 62 58 60 85 65 37 71 54 61 73

FAVS. You will now see the names of some people, groups, and other items. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to

each one.

e The U.S. Supreme Court

FAV UNFAV

Very Some | Some Very
................................................................... 11% 33 28 21
Aug-212023 | 13% 31 26 23
Jun-52023 | 12% 32 25 21
May-212023 | 11% 35 26 20
Latest Data by Party Dem 8% 20 34 31
Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 30 30 20
Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 48 22 9
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 12% 28 33 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 12% 28 29 23
Latest Data by Race White | 11% 35 27 21
Latest Data by Race AAPI 2% 26 34 28
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FAVS. You will now see the names of some people, groups, and other items. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to
each one.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very | DK NH = FAV ~ UNFAV  FAM
® The Democratic Party ... 15% 28 20 3 3 * 43% 53 9%
Aug-212023 | 16% 28 19 33 3 1 44% 52 96
Aug-72023 | 14% 30 16 35 4 1 44% 51 95
Jul-24 2023 | 16% 27 17 35 3 1 44% 52 96
Latest Data by Party Dem | 33% 51 12 3 1 * 84% 15 98
Latest Data by Party Ind | 2% 23 27 30 16 1 25% 57 82
Latest Data by Party Rep * 5 27 67 1 * 5% 94 98
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 32% 36 17 6 8 69% 23 92
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 22% 26 16 31 3 48% 47 95
Latest Data by Race White | 12% 26 21 38 2 * 38% 60 98
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 11% 48 15 23 3 - 59% 37 97
© JOB BIBN ...oooovovovevcvvecsssesssssssssssss s 16% 24 15 42 2 * 40% 57 98
Aug-212023 | 16% 25 15 42 2 * 41% 57 98
Aug-72023 | 17% 23 15 41 3 * 40% 56 97
Jul-24 2023 | 16% 25 14 43 1 * 42% 57 98
Latest Data by Party Dem | 33% 44 14 7 1 7% 22 99
Latest Data by Party Ind 6% 24 21 41 7 1 31% 61 92
Latest Data by Party Rep 1% 3 15 81 1 3% 95 99
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 28% 35 18 15 5 - 63% 32 95
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 19% 23 15 41 1 1 42% 56 98
Latest Data by Race White | 14% 22 15 48 1 - 35% 64 99
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 11% 37 23 24 6 47% 47 94
© DONAIA TrUMP oo 20% 20 11 48 1 * 40% 59 99
Aug-212023 | 22% 17 10 50 1 1 39% 60 98
Aug-72023 | 22% 17 10 48 2 * 38% 59 97
Jul-24 2023 | 22% 16 9 51 1 * 39% 60 99
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 6 9 82 1 8% 91 99
Latest Data by Party Ind | 10% 24 14 47 4 1 34% 61 95
Latest Data by Party Rep | 41% 34 13 11 * - 76% 24 100
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 11% 13 13 58 5 * 24% 7 95
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 18% 22 9 49 1 1 41% 58 98
Latest Data by Race White | 22% 21 1 46 * - 43% 56 100
Latest Data by Race AAPI 5% 16 20 56 2 21% 7 98
o The Republican Party ... 11% 28 23 35 3 * 39% 58 97
Aug-212023 | 14% 24 23 35 4 1 37% 58 95
Aug-72023 | 13% 25 21 36 5 1 38% 56 95
Jul-24 2023 | 13% 25 19 38 4 1 39% 57 95
Latest Data by Party Dem 1% 8 25 64 2 * 9% 89 98
Latest Data by Party Ind 3% 17 34 31 13 2 20% 65 85
Latest Data by Party Rep | 24% 53 17 5 1 - 78% 22 99
Latest Data by Race AfrAm | 7% 16 24 46 7 1 22% 70 92
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 13% 26 17 39 4 2 39% 56 95
Latest Data by Race White | 12% 31 23 33 2 * 43% 56 98
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 3% 24 27 42 3 1 27% 68 96
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FAVS. You will now see the names of some people, groups, and other items. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to
each one.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very | DK NH = FAV ~ UNFAV  FAM
© DEION SANAENS ... 1% 23 6 5 29 26 34% 11 45
Latest Data by Party Dem | 12% 22 5 5 30 25 34% 10 44
Latest Data by Party Ind | 12% 21 7 6 28 26 33% 13 46
Latest Data by Party Rep | 10% 24 7 5 27 27 34% 12 46
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 31% 26 7 5 21 10 57% 12 69
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 10% 15 9 5 25 35 25% 15 40
Latest Data by Race White | 8% 23 6 5 30 28 31% 1 43
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 9% 22 2 6 28 33 31% 8 39
o Alexandria Ocasio-COMez..............ccccccrrrrrrrrrssssmiiieeerernensessssssns 15% 15 9 29 14 19 30% 38 67
May 2019 | 11% 18 6 31 17 16 30% 37 67
March 2019 | 14% 15 11 34 11 15 29% 44 73
February 2019 | 11% 15 8 27 18 22 26% 35 61
Latest Data by Party Dem | 30% 27 8 7 13 16 57% 15 72
Latest Data by Party Ind | 3% 12 13 27 19 26 14% 40 55
Latest Data by Party Rep 1% 3 8 54 14 19 4% 62 66
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 15% 22 10 8 18 27 38% 17 55
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 19% 19 9 21 8 24 38% 30 68
Latest Data by Race White | 15% 13 8 34 14 17 28% 42 70
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 21% 18 9 23 12 16 40% 32 72
® LIONEI MESSI......oooovevevcvcveviicviieccrisissesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 11% 13 2 3 28 42 24% 5 29
Latest Data by Party Dem | 14% 13 2 2 31 38 27% 4 31
Latest Data by Party Ind | 7% 14 4 4 25 46 21% 8 29
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 14 3 2 26 46 22% 5 28
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 13% 10 6 3 24 44 23% 9 32
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 20% 13 5 5 27 29 33% 11 44
Latest Data by Race White | 10% 13 2 2 30 44 23% 4 27
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 17% 26 2 2 26 27 43% 4 47
o Marjorie Taylor Greene...........ccoooovevevrreerrssessssssiesereseesesssssssns 5% 9 8 34 19 25 14% 42 56
Apr-102023 | 7% 12 9 34 16 21 19% 44 63
Feb-27 2023 | 6% 12 9 34 18 21 18% 43 61
Nov-212022 | 8% 9 7 33 18 24 18% 40 58
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 3 5 56 13 21 5% 61 66
Latest Data by Party Ind | 1% 10 1" 28 26 25 10% 39 49
Latest Data by Party Rep | 10% 15 9 12 23 30 25% 21 46
Latest Data by Race AfrAm | 7% 6 6 29 23 28 13% 36 49
Latest Data by Race Hisp 3% 5 7 35 14 34 8% 43 51
Latest Data by Race White | 6% 10 8 34 19 24 16% 42 57
Latest Data by Race AAPI - 5 4 44 18 29 5% 48 53
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CONGPRIORLIST. Below is a list of issues. Which do you feel are most important for Congress to focus on? You can select up to four.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-7 Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

INFIGHON ... e 48% 49% 50% 41% 49% 56% 44% 50% 49% 52%
Jobs and the eConOmMY ..o 46 44 42 37 49 55 40 38 47 58
Corruption in gOVErNMENL..........overerrereereieeererereeeneereeneenn 32 32 32 21 39 41 30 25 33 18
Health Care ... 32 31 29 37 32 26 33 32 3 43
Social Security and Medicare.............coeveurreeireeneenseneneenne 30 30 28 31 35 27 31 26 31 21
IMMIGFAtiON .....overeiie e 28 27 28 12 29 45 15 31 3 15
Climate change and the environment............c.ccoovininennne 27 28 26 46 21 8 27 29 27 42
CHME oot 26 27 29 21 27 31 38 27 24 30
GUNS .ottt 22 25 27 37 19 7 30 24 20 31
ADOTHON ..ottt 19 17 19 33 10 7 25 19 19 19
National security and foreign policy, including the

situation in UKFaine .........cocveeiienininneesene s 16 17 17 12 15 22 11 15 17 18
DEMOCIACY ....vvvveeeceieireree i 13 12 12 21 9 5 12 9 13 7
Oversight of the Biden administration .............cccocvninennne 1 10 14 2 8 22 3 10 12 5
Education 1 12 14 11 14 10 13 15 10 6
Student loans 8 8 8 10 13 3 18 10 5 12
The coronavirus pandemic 4 4 4 7 3 2 9 12 3 4
ORI 2 1 2 2 5 3 1 2 3 1

BIDENNEWS. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Joe Biden and what he is doing as President?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-21  Aug-7 Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
A0t o 23% 24% 20% 24% 18% 16% 30% 19% 27% 24% 14%
SOME ..ottt 38 37 34 34 42 38 33 41 40 37 37
AT oo 23 22 23 23 24 24 21 26 22 22 24
NOHING ... 16 17 24 19 15 22 16 14 11 17 25
A LOT/SOME (NET) ...euevuerieeinieneereirereeeninns 61% 61 54 58 60 54 64 60 67 61 51

BIDENNEWS2. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard recently about Joe Biden been:

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-21 Aug-7 Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
MOstly POSIEIVE .....coeverceeeeieereeieeeseereee e 19% 18% 17% 18% 37% 1% 2% 25% 18% 18% 18%
Mostly NEgative. ..., 36 37 34 36 11 34 64 19 34 38 28
Equal mix of positive and negative.................. 27 28 27 28 35 30 17 37 35 25 26
Have heard nothing in past few days about
BIdEN ..o 18 17 22 19 17 25 18 19 13 19 28
BIDENPOS. [IF POSITIVEMIXED] In a few words, what positive things have d social security el ¢ memployment
you seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden? damage lsaa‘.‘;&rs hawaiiindia

floridatTyingpeople
obsstudent summit

infrastructure

l:ru";?) edc rl!v%myworkmg

S 7 dEbt natural

“me-help loans 829.:.;
lnf!&tmn visit ed %i::n

hurricane forgiveness

country
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BIDENNEG. [IF NEGATIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what negative things have

you seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden?

. medal of honor
helping healt

trump
business

trylng I1es spending
i1 corruption

dementia Lpflat-l
maui china ceremony
o' old huhter..

f‘afn'ﬁyra'“e SON %ngltry

gas

loans

giving
foreign t'lme °1|econ0my political
ofice_ COrruUpt running stident
vacation
border gOIng policies
REPPARTYDIRECTIONB. Do you think that the Republican Party should...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-7 Jul-10  Jun-20 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Continue on the path laid out by Donald
Trump and with him as the leader of the party. ~ 26% 24% 2% 24% 5% 20% 51% 16% 23% 28% 16%
Continue on the path laid out by Donald
Trump, but choose someone new as the
leader of the party ... 20 20 19 18 10 14 32 13 21 22 9
Make some changes and move in a new
AIrCHON ..o 54 56 54 58 85 66 18 71 56 50 75

BETJOB. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
O [SPLIT A] HEAIN CAE ..o esssenss s 49% 35 16
Aug-212023 48% 33 19
Aug-7 2023 48% 34 18
Jul-24 2023 50% 35 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 8 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 41% 27 32
Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 68 18
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 69% 17 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 48% 32 19
Latest Data by Race White 45% 39 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI 56% 31 13
© [SPLIT A] ADOTION ..o eess s ses s s st eessenss s eesssnssnes 48% 33 18
Aug-212023 48% 33 19
Aug-7 2023 47% 34 19
Jul-10 2023 48% 36 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 81% 8 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 41% 21 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 64 21
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 64% 17 19
Latest Data by Race Hisp 46% 34 20
Latest Data by Race White 45% 38 17

Latest Data by Race AAPI 63% 12 25
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BETJOB. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
® [SPLIT A] DEIMOCTACY .......ooooiiiiseeeieeeeceesesveeesssssesssss s ssssssssssssssssseesssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssesesssssssssnssssssssson 46% 38 15
Oct-24 2022 48% 38 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 6 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 37% 30 33
Latest Data by Party Rep % 76 17
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 75% 10 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 47% 38 15
Latest Data by Race White 41% 45 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 55% 16 28
o [SPLIT A] Climate change and the €NVIFONMENL ...................wvvvvrveirrrveisrrissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnen 46% 32 22
Oct-24 2022 51% 32 17
May-22 2022 47% 34 20
Latest Data by Party Dem 76% 8 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 43% 25 32
Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 60 26
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 56% 20 25
Latest Data by Race Hisp 45% 31 24
Latest Data by Race White 44% 36 20
Latest Data by Race AAPI 60% 18 22
@ [SPLIT A] SEUABNE IOANS.........oeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeee e seee e seee e sesee s esss s eeeseeeseeesesensseee e 46% 37 17
Oct-24 2022 52% 36 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 78% 1 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 31% 35 34
Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 66 19
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 69% 18 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 41% 29 29
Latest Data by Race White 41% 41 18
Latest Data by Race AAPI 49% 44 7
 [SPLIT A] SOCial SECUNtY aNA MEUICATE ..........covvvvevevererivirirererieireeeeireseeieesssssesssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseneees 45% 37 18
Oct-24 2022 49% 38 13
May-22 2022 46% 38 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 80% 8 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 37% 31 31
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 69 21
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 67% 18 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 46% 35 18
Latest Data by Race White 40% 42 18
Latest Data by Race AAPI 56% 18 25
® [SPLIT A] EQUCALION ..o s sssssss s sssssss s eessenss s ensssnssnes 45% 38 17
Oct-24 2022 47% 39 14
May-22 2022 44% 39 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 82% 7 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 38% 26 35
Latest Data by Party Rep % 76 17
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 65% 18 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp 54% 29 17
Latest Data by Race White 41% 44 15

Latest Data by Race AAPI 54% 21 25
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BETJOB. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
© [SPLIT A] The COronavirus PANAEMIC..........ccooooeirereevvvvveeeessissssseseeeessssssssssssssssssssseessssssssssssssssssssesesssssssssssssssssssiens 44% 37 19
Oct-24 2022 52% 36 13
May-22 2022 48% 38 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 81% 6 13
Latest Data by Party Ind 33% 32 36
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 72 20
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 68% 17 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 51% 24 25
Latest Data by Race White 38% 43 19
Latest Data by Race AAPI 58% 22 20
@ [SPLIT A] GUNS ......oooomeeeeeoee oo eeeees e ees oo eees e eee s e sesse e s eess e eseseeeseeesesessseneesen 43% 43 14
Oct-24 2022 44% 44 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 78% 9 13
Latest Data by Party Ind 31% 40 29
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 81 1
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 66% 12 22
Latest Data by Race Hisp 39% 40 21
Latest Data by Race White 39% 49 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 55% 37 8
© [SPLIT A] JODS @Nd the ECONOMY ...........oooeiiieeeeee e sssssssssesss s sssssssssssssssnessssssssssssssssnien 40% 48 12
Aug-21 2023 41% 45 14
Aug-7 2023 41% 44 15
Jul-24 2023 39% 47 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 76% 14 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 45 27
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 88 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 66% 18 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 36% 50 14
Latest Data by Race White 35% 54 1"
Latest Data by Race AAPI 43% 44 12
o [SPLIT A] National security and foreign policy, including the situation in Ukraine..................ccccccreereen 38% 45 17
Oct-24 2022 43% 43 14
May-22 2022 41% 43 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 1% 15 15
Latest Data by Party Ind 24% 41 35
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 80 13
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 51% 23 26
Latest Data by Race Hisp 34% 46 20
Latest Data by Race White 35% 49 15

Latest Data by Race AAPI 45% 46 9
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BETJOB. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
© [SPLIT A] IMIMUGIALION. ........voeoeeeveveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 38% 49 14
Oct-24 2022 41% 46 13
May-22 2022 40% 45 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 70% 16 14
Latest Data by Party Ind 29% 45 26
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 85 9
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 53% 31 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 39% 43 18
Latest Data by Race White 35% 53 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 38% 33 29
© [SPLIT A] COrrUPtON iN GOVEIMMENT........oooooioooiiriiiciverneee s 38% 34 28
Aug-7 2023 37% 37 26
Oct-24 2022 40% 38 22
May-22 2022 40% 38 22
Latest Data by Party Dem 1% 6 24
Latest Data by Party Ind 27% 28 45
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 68 28
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 56% 10 34
Latest Data by Race Hisp 42% 29 29
Latest Data by Race White 34% 40 26
Latest Data by Race AAPI 42% 29 30
@ [SPLIT A] ClME ......cooeeeoeeeeeeeeee e ees e eees oo es e seee s sesse e eseess e eeeseeeseeesesensseeeeeen 37% 48 15
Oct-24 2022 38% 46 16
May-22 2022 38% 45 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 71% 14 15
Latest Data by Party Ind 24% 41 35
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 87 9
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 58% 22 20
Latest Data by Race Hisp 39% 38 23
Latest Data by Race White 33% 54 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 48% 39 13
© [SPLIT AL INFIALON ..o esss s 36% 49 14
Aug-21 2023 38% 45 18
Aug-7 2023 37% 45 18
Jul-24 2023 39% 46 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 68% 16 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 29% 41 30
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 88 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 55% 22 23
Latest Data by Race Hisp 36% 47 17
Latest Data by Race White 34% 54 12

Latest Data by Race AAPI 37% 45 19
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Focus. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you think is more focused on each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
@ [SPLIT B] StUABNE IOANS.........ooeoeeeeeeeeee e eee e eee e seeeessseeeseeeesesessseseesssesssss s eeeseesseesesesensseee s 66% 17 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 4 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 58% 12 30
Latest Data by Party Rep 48% 34 18
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 72% 13 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 65% 18 18
Latest Data by Race White 65% 18 17
Latest Data by Race AAPI 82% 1 7
o [SPLIT B] Climate change and the €NVIFONMENL ...................wvvvvvvveirrrrrsrresssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnen 61% 17 22
Latest Data by Party Dem 7% 4 19
Latest Data by Party Ind 42% 16 41
Latest Data by Party Rep 48% 31 21
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 56% 15 29
Latest Data by Race Hisp 63% 20 17
Latest Data by Race White 60% 18 22
Latest Data by Race AAPI 81% 7 12
 [SPLIT B] The COronavirus PANAEMIC...........ccooooieirerevvvvvveeersisssssssseeesssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssions 54% 23 23
Latest Data by Party Dem 78% 5 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 39% 19 42
Latest Data by Party Rep 33% 43 24
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 56% 16 28
Latest Data by Race Hisp 56% 17 27
Latest Data by Race White 53% 25 22
Latest Data by Race AAPI 75% 14 1
® [SPLIT B] HBAIN CAIE ......o.ee et enesees 50% 29 21
Latest Data by Party Dem 82% 6 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 37% 23 40
Latest Data by Party Rep 18% 56 25
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 62% 20 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp 49% 32 19
Latest Data by Race White 48% 31 21
Latest Data by Race AAPI 59% 16 24
® [SPLIT B] DEMOCTACY ......ooooomiieeseieseeeeesssseessssssss s sssssss s sss s sssssssssssnssss s 46% 32 21
Latest Data by Party Dem 81% 5 14
Latest Data by Party Ind 30% 27 43
Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 64 23
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 63% 17 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp 55% 29 17
Latest Data by Race White 43% 36 21

Latest Data by Race AAPI 68% 17 15
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Focus. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you think is more focused on each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican

Party Party DK

@ [SPLIT B] GUNS ......oooomeeeeeeoeeeee e eeeee e eees e eees e sseee e ee e sese s s sese e eseess e eeeseeeseeesesessseeeesen 46% 35 19
Latest Data by Party Dem 64% 18 18

Latest Data by Party Ind 36% 34 30

Latest Data by Party Rep 31% 52 17

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 56% 21 23

Latest Data by Race Hisp 54% 31 14

Latest Data by Race White 44% 36 19

Latest Data by Race AAPI 48% 41 1"

© [SPLIT B] SoCial SECUrity @aNd MEUICATE .............oovvvvvvvvvvvrrrrrrrrrsrssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnen 46% 30 25
Latest Data by Party Dem 76% 6 18

Latest Data by Party Ind 34% 24 42

Latest Data by Party Rep 16% 57 27

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 64% 18 19

Latest Data by Race Hisp 50% 26 23

Latest Data by Race White 42% 33 25

Latest Data by Race AAPI 63% 16 21

® [SPLIT B] EQUCALION ......coooe et e s eee s eeenesees 45% 32 24
Latest Data by Party Dem 75% 5 20

Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 27 44

Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 62 21

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 56% 15 29

Latest Data by Race Hisp 52% 30 17

Latest Data by Race White 42% 35 22

Latest Data by Race AAPI 67% 9 24

© [SPLIT B ADOTHION w.....coooo oot ssssssss s sssssss s ssssssss s snsessssssssnsssssssson 45% 35 20
Latest Data by Party Dem 60% 24 16

Latest Data by Party Ind 32% 29 39

Latest Data by Party Rep 32% 49 19

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 41% 36 23

Latest Data by Race Hisp 47% 37 16

Latest Data by Race White 45% 35 20

Latest Data by Race AAPI 45% 38 18

o [SPLIT B] National security and foreign policy, including the situation in Ukraine.............ccccccccccccoccvveeen 41% 38 21
Latest Data by Party Dem 69% 13 18

Latest Data by Party Ind 27% 32 41

Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 67 18

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 50% 18 32

Latest Data by Race Hisp 61% 29 10

Latest Data by Race White 38% 42 20

Latest Data by Race AAPI 59% 29 13

© [SPLIT B] JODS @Nd the ECONOMY .........ooooeeieeeee e 39% 44 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 70% 14 16

Latest Data by Party Ind 24% 38 38

Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 79 13

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 54% 25 20

Latest Data by Race Hisp 49% 36 15

Latest Data by Race White 35% 49 16

Latest Data by Race AAPI 46% 37 17
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Focus. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you think is more focused on each one.
Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican

Party Party DK
© [SPLIT B] INFIALION w.....cooooo et ssesssss s sssssss s sssssssssss s 36% 45 19
Latest Data by Party Dem 65% 17 18
Latest Data by Party Ind 20% 40 41
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 78 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 47% 25 28
Latest Data by Race Hisp 45% 37 18
Latest Data by Race White 33% 50 17
Latest Data by Race AAPI 43% 37 20
 [SPLIT B] COrrUPLION iN QOVEIMMENL..........ooovvvvvvivisisisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssen 33% 37 30
Latest Data by Party Dem 57% 12 31
Latest Data by Party Ind 26% 24 50
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 69 22
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 43% 19 38
Latest Data by Race Hisp 41% 38 21
Latest Data by Race White 32% 41 27
Latest Data by Race AAPI 51% 14 35
© [SPLIT B] CliMIE ..o eeeesveseeessssssss s sssssssssss s sssssssssssesses s sssssssssssssssss s esssssssssnsssssssson 33% 43 24
Latest Data by Party Dem 63% 15 21
Latest Data by Party Ind 16% 37 47
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 76 19
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 44% 25 31
Latest Data by Race Hisp 43% 39 18
Latest Data by Race White 31% 48 22
Latest Data by Race AAPI 37% 27 36
© [SPLIT B] IMMUGFAION.........oooooiiiieeiceecccieeisiss s ssssssss s sssss s 31% 53 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 55% 29 17
Latest Data by Party Ind 22% 49 29
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 81 1"
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 33% 39 28
Latest Data by Race Hisp 42% 39 19
Latest Data by Race White 30% 57 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 44% 43 12

Q2. In thinking about the Democratic Party, what do you think the likelihood is that Joe Biden will be the Democratic nominee for

President in 20247 Please take a guess if you're not sure.

Sep-11
Definitely will be JO& Biden............cocvrrircrininneneeeeeecseeneene, 19%
Probably will be Joe Biden ..., 39
Probably will be another Democrat ...........coerirnencnneinisencenn, 27
Definitely will be another Democrat............oerurierneerinneinisrenceenn, 15
BIDEN (NET) ..o 58%

ANOTHER DEMOCRAT (NET)....cciiniiiicinrinsiseresseseseisniaa, 42

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Aug-7 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
19% 29% 1% 10% 24% 18% 18% 13%
36 43 41 35 30 28 42 44
29 22 31 30 31 28 26 30
17 6 16 25 14 26 15 13
55 72 53 45 54 46 60 57
45 28 47 55 46 54 40 43
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Q4. In thinking about the Republican Party, what do you think the likelihood is that Donald Trump will be the Republican nominee for

President in 20247 Please take a guess if you're not sure.

Sep-11
Definitely will be Donald Trump........ocverrereeinennee e, 21%
Probably will be Donald Trump ..o, 36
Probably will be another Republican...........c.ccovvnnnneneenineneene, 29
Definitely will be another Republican ..., 14
TRUMP (NET) oottt 57%
ANOTHER REPUBLICAN (NET) ...cvvoivriierinericnneseineeeeiresenereenanns 43

Aug-7
19%
37
31
13

56
44

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
12% 15% 33% 17% 24% 21% 16%
36 41 36 28 26 38 37
33 31 24 30 31 28 33
20 12 8 26 20 12 14
48 56 68 45 50 59 53
52 44 32 55 50 41 47

Q6. As you may know, Donald Trump did not participate in the first Republican primary debate. Do you think he should participate in the

next Republican primary debate or not?

Sep-11
Should participate in the next debate - feel Strongly ...........coccveeveernireinernennne, 32%
Should participate in the next debate - feel somewhat .............cccoocuveveiciicrnnnnee, 21
Should not participate in the next debate - feel somewhat ..............ccceoevruneee, 8
Should not participate in the next debate - feel strongly ..........ccccoervreiriininnennns 25
INOE SUPE .. 15
SHOULD PARTICIPATE (NET) ..ot sssensssnanes 53%
SHOULD NOT PARTICIPATE (NET)....ccvcureieereimeinerineieiseineesesseeeesssenssenanes 33
TRUMPCRIME. Do you think Donald Trump has committed a crime?
Sep-11  Aug-21  Aug-7 Jul-24
Definitely Nas........coveeeererenereereeneeeieiene, 45% 44% 43% 43%
Probably has.........coooevrnnrencre, 15 19 17 19
Probably has not...........cccoevrninicneren, 1" 13 13 12
Definitely has not..........ccoeuvreninienerieeen, 19 17 18 18
NOE SUFE ... 9 8 10 8
HAS COMMITTED A CRIME (NET).......coevene.. 60% 62 60 62
HAS NOT COMMITTED A CRIME (NET)........ K 30 30 30

TRUMPGUILTY. Do you think Donald Trump will be convicted of any of the crimes of which he is accused?

Sep-11  Aug-21  Aug-7
Definitely Will DE.......cveveeereirecserereee s 18% 16% 16%
Probably Will D .........ccevierreerseescesss s 24 27 22
Probably Will NOEDE ..o 27 27 30
Definitely will NOt DE........coierrirerecersne 13 14 14
NOE SUFE ... 18 17 18
WILL BE (NET) oo sesssseseeneens 42% 42 38
WILL NOT BE (NET) ..o iseesesseseeseeneens 40 41 44

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
32% 31% 33% 24% 34% 33% 37%
13 18 30 13 15 23 16
8 5 9 8 9 7 14
35 24 14 38 25 23 16
13 22 15 17 17 14 17
45 49 63 37 49 56 54
43 30 23 46 34 31 30
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
79% 36% 9% 57% 48% 42% 55%
11 23 18 16 15 14 25
3 10 21 8 12 12 7
2 9 41 5 19 23 9
5 22 1 14 7 9 3
90 59 27 73 63 56 81
5 19 62 13 30 35 17
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
31% 15% 4% 24% 26% 16% 25%
28 25 21 23 20 24 33
23 30 31 22 25 28 28
5 6 23 11 17 13 3
12 25 21 20 12 18 12
59 40 25 47 46 40 58
29 36 54 33 42 42 31
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ECONOMYSTATUS. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-21  Aug-7 Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
EXCEIIENt ... 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 6% 2% 1% 1%
[0 o SO 22 21 21 22 40 13 6 28 25 21 29
NOt SO GOOT ..ot 39 42 40 39 36 46 41 45 33 39 45
POOT .t 34 32 32 34 17 37 52 20 38 37 23
NOE SUFE ... 2 2 4 2 2 3 1 2 1 1 3
POSITIVE (NET) oo 25% 25 24 25 44 14 6 34 27 23 30
NEGATIVE (NET) ..o 74 74 73 73 54 83 93 64 71 76 67
FUTUREECONOMYSTATUS. Which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-21 Aug-7 Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The economy is getting better............cocoevens 17% 16% 19% 19% 29% 11% 4% 18% 19% 16% 13%
The economy is staying the same................... 25 23 23 25 34 20 16 29 25 24 33
The economy is getting Worse..........ccoveveeens 56 57 53 52 32 63 79 47 53 57 48
Don't know enough to Say ........ccocveeureerereinenn, 3 4 5 4 4 6 1 6 3 3 7

PERSITCONFIDENCE. Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months, do you feel confident or uneasy?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11  Aug-21 Aug-7 Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very confident..........ooevereneineinennenneneinenns 10% 10% 8% 8% 15% 6% 5% 16% 14% 8% 10%
Somewhat confident..........c.coovvrererinereinennn, 25 29 25 31 33 21 18 22 22 26 31
Somewhat UNeasy........c..ccvuereuernrerrersinenennn, 35 33 34 33 32 32 40 34 37 36 30
VEIY UNBASY.....ouvereieeieiecierinerisenssniseeeeineens 28 24 28 25 17 37 36 22 26 29 25
NOESUFE ... 2 3 4 3 3 4 1 5 1 2 4
CONFIDENT (NET) cooucveermerneemeeneeeeeecierenes 35% 40 34 39 48 28 23 38 36 34 41
UNEASY (NET) .o 63 57 62 58 49 68 76 56 63 65 55

GROCSHORT. Thinking more about grocery costs in your community... compared to a few weeks ago, would you say you're...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11  Aug-21 Aug-7 Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Paying a lot more for groceries than you were
afew weeks ago.......cvevveerreninincnee, 36% 35% 37% 35% 29% 43% 43% 37% 47% 36% 32%
Paying somewhat more for groceries than
you were a few Weeks g0 .......overererneereinens 50 49 48 48 52 43 50 45 40 52 49
Paying somewhat less for groceries than you
were a few Weeks ago.......ccovveviviercinieiinns 9 11 8 12 14 7 4 12 9 8 12
Paying a lot less for groceries than you were
a few Weeks ag0......ccovvererieicceice e, 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 -
Don't know enough to say ........cccevvvvvrieeennn, 4 4 7 5 5 6 6 3 3 7
PAYING MORE (NET) ...cvoveruirmeireieeeeirerenen, 87% 84 85 83 81 86 93 82 87 88 81
PAYING LESS (NET) ...covvererrireeieireeeeirerenen, 10 12 9 13 14 8 5 12 10 9 12
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GASSHORT. Thinking more about gas prices in your community...compared to a few weeks ago, would you say you're...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-21  Aug-7 Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Paying a lot more for gas than you were a few
WEEKS @G0 ...vvvvvveerereeieiecieiserisesseissieeeens 32% 33% 37% 17% 22% 35% 43% 31% 44% 32% 30%
Paying somewhat more for gas than you were
a few weeks ago.....ocvveeeirieinencnee e, 46 47 46 43 47 43 46 36 39 48 52
Paying somewhat less for gas than you were
a few weeks ago......occveveeeiveeinenc e, 12 8 7 26 19 8 5 12 9 12 10
Paying a lot less for gas than you were a few
WEEKS 800 ...eovvveeiieireieie e 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1
Don't know enough t0 Say ..........cocveurevrerierennn: 9 11 9 13 12 13 5 20 6 7
PAYING MORE (NET) ...cvoevrereeeereereeieeenen, 78% 80 83 60 69 78 89 67 83 80 81
PAYING LESS (NET) ...covvveerrieereerneeeeireienen, 13 9 8 27 19 9 7 14 11 13 11
Q9. Which of these, if any, are you feeling the most impact on with regard to rising prices right now?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
GIOCEIIES ...vvvvvecesree ettt 86% 81% 86% 90% 83% 86% 86% 79%
GBS vttt 74 67 78 80 68 78 74 82
UBIIEIES oot 58 52 64 64 60 67 57 67
HOUSING .ottt 44 45 46 43 58 59 40 51
VBRICIES ..ot 33 28 38 36 30 40 32 38
TTAVEL .ot 27 26 26 28 25 30 25 37
CIOMhING v 22 21 23 23 27 30 21 15
ENtertainment ... 21 21 26 19 25 26 20 19
Higher education tUItIoN ..o 13 13 15 1 22 21 11 13
FUIMIIUIE ... 9 9 10 10 9 18 9 7
OFNE .o 4 4 3 4 2 - 4 1
NONE OF tNESE ... 2 2 3 1 3 2 2 2

Q10A. Please rank the following in terms of who or what you hold most responsible for gas prices increasing, with 1 being the most to

blame, and 8 being the least to blame.

o [SPLIT A] Joe Biden and Democrats.............cccoovvceorrvccsnnerccsnsere.
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White

Latest Data by Race AAPI

o [SPLIT A] Oil and gas COMPANIES...........ccoovumemmiiecererrenrrsssssssnieeeen
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

to blame
34%
7%
25%
65%
10%
37%
37%
31%

25%
34%
41%
1%
29%
19%
24%
25%
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Q10A. Please rank the following in terms of who or what you hold most responsible for gas prices increasing, with 1 being the most to
blame, and 8 being the least to blame.

1 - Most 8 - Least
to blame 2 3 4 5 6 7 to blame
o [SPLIT A] Foreign CONfliCtS ...........ccccccccvvrrrrnisscsniiccrnecsssiccee 15% 18 20 14 14 10 6 3
Latest Data by Party Dem 20% 18 18 12 16 0 4 2
Latest Data by Party Ind 14% 19 26 13 10 8 3
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 17 20 16 14 12 8 3
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 20% 19 12 15 13 9 9 2
Latest Data by Race Hisp 21% 18 17 9 13 9 4
Latest Data by Race White 15% 17 21 14 15 11 4 3
Latest Data by Race AAPI 13% 18 18 19 7 6 20
o [SPLIT A] Global supply Chain iSSUES ... 10% 20 22 19 13 9 4 3
Latest Data by Party Dem 16% 22 23 14 13 7 3 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 25 19 19 15 10 3 2
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 16 22 25 1 10 5 5
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 14% 23 20 14 13 5 7 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 9% 17 23 22 1 13 3 1
Latest Data by Race White 9% 19 23 21 12 10 4 2
Latest Data by Race AAPI 20% 26 7 8 1 10 4 14
o [SPLIT A] Higher seasonal energy demand................ 6% 1 13 18 19 17 12 4
Latest Data by Party Dem % 15 16 21 15 15 7 3
Latest Data by Party Ind 7% 13 14 12 19 14 13 5
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 5 10 17 24 19 16 5
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 5% 16 15 15 1 21 12 5
Latest Data by Race Hisp 3% 13 15 11 14 13 21 8
Latest Data by Race White 5% 9 13 18 21 17 12 4
Latest Data by Race AAPI 1% 19 19 25 16 6 2 2
© [SPLIT A] REPUDIICANS .........ccoooieeeeereeceeeeveccesseeses e 5% 6 4 6 8 15 18 36
Latest Data by Party Dem 10% 9 4 9 9 18 23 15
Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 9 6 6 13 13 21 25
Latest Data by Party Rep * 2 2 2 4 12 1 63
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 1% 8 9 10 10 9 18 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp 4% 6 5 4 13 15 18 32
Latest Data by Race White 4% 7 3 6 7 14 18 39
Latest Data by Race AAPI 1% 1 1 5 7 26 23 30
o [SPLIT A] Policies to combat climate change..............vevennn. 4% 13 8 12 14 19 18 10
Latest Data by Party Dem 4% 3 4 10 14 24 24 14
Latest Data by Party Ind 2% 12 10 14 12 23 16 10
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 23 13 14 13 13 13 5
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 9% 7 7 9 19 19 20 8
Latest Data by Race Hisp 7% 18 8 17 7 18 13 11
Latest Data by Race White 4% 13 8 13 13 19 19 10
Latest Data by Race AAPI - 3 30 9 9 18 8 17
® [SPLIT A] Increased SUMMEN travel ............cccoercceccricesiorss 1% 5 11 15 21 20 17 8
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 5 14 19 21 19 12 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 2% 5 8 18 16 15 15 18
Latest Data by Party Rep * 7 9 11 21 22 24 5
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 3% 2 12 18 17 23 1 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 1% 2 6 14 26 19 19 1
Latest Data by Race White 1% 6 1 15 21 19 18 7
Latest Data by Race AAPI - 3 8 14 43 20 9 3
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Q10B. Please rank the following in terms of who or what you hold most responsible for gas prices increasing, with 1 being the most to
blame, and 6 being the least to blame.

1 - Most 6 - Least

to blame 2 3 4 5 to blame
o [SPLIT B] Joe Biden and DEMOCTALS...............ccoomrvvvocciieeececvcieeeeeeseeseeess e 35% 8 6 7 13 31
Jul-18 2022 43% 9 3 6 10 29
Mar-21 2022 34% 11 5 6 13 30
Latest Data by Party Dem 7% 5 4 7 18 60
Latest Data by Party Ind 37% 10 7 9 19 17
Latest Data by Party Rep 66% 10 8 6 6 3
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 15% 9 5 13 19 39
Latest Data by Race Hisp 30% 5 7 3 19 37
Latest Data by Race White 41% 7 6 6 13 27
Latest Data by Race AAPI 12% 6 6 10 17 48
 [SPLIT B] Oil and gas COMPANIES.................ovvvvvrvvvrvevsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes 29% 28 15 13 12 4
Jul-18 2022 26% 23 18 18 13 3
Mar-21 2022 20% 25 19 15 16 5
Latest Data by Party Dem 43% 31 13 9 3 2
Latest Data by Party Ind 33% 26 16 10 10 5
Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 25 18 18 22 5
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 34% 25 17 12 6 6
Latest Data by Race Hisp 30% 36 15 12 7 1
Latest Data by Race White 27% 27 16 13 13 4
Latest Data by Race AAPI 37% 29 17 9 7 2
o [SPLIT B] Global SUPPIY ChaIN ISSUES .............coovvvvvevvvvvevsirierissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes 12% 21 34 20 11 4
Jul-18 2022 6% 23 37 21 10 4
Mar-21 2022 8% 23 32 22 10 4
Latest Data by Party Dem 18% 24 34 14 7 2
Latest Data by Party Ind 9% 28 27 24 10 3
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 15 35 24 15 6
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 11% 21 35 21 7 5
Latest Data by Race Hisp 6% 25 35 19 14 1
Latest Data by Race White 1% 19 34 20 12 3
Latest Data by Race AAPI 23% 33 19 20 3 2
o [SPLIT B] Vladimir Putin @and RUSSIA...............cccoomrvvvciiierreerccieeeseescssesseess e 1% 20 20 23 17 9
Jul-18 2022 20% 23 18 15 16 8
Mar-21 2022 29% 17 18 15 13 7
Latest Data by Party Dem 18% 23 25 21 6 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 13% 15 21 14 19 18
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 18 15 28 27 9
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 16% 18 16 20 15 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 10% 23 20 22 15 11
Latest Data by Race White 10% 21 20 24 17 8
Latest Data by Race AAPI 23% 14 34 12 1" 7
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Q10B. Please rank the following in terms of who or what you hold most responsible for gas prices increasing, with 1 being the most to

blame, and 6 being the least to blame.

© [SPLIT B] Republicans ......c.......ccomeevvciimmnrcericiissnnennnns

Jul-18 2022

Mar-21 2022

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o [SPLIT B] Policies to protect the environment in the United States......cooccece..........

Jul-18 2022

Mar-21 2022

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

1 - Most
to blame 2
7% 8
3% 6
4% 7
10% 14
6% 5
3% 2
20% 14
13% 3
4% 7
2% 9
6% 16
3% 16
5% 17
4% 4
3% 15
10% 30
4% 11
1% 9
7% 18
4% 9

6 - Least
3 4 5 to blame
9 16 22 39
7 17 20 46
8 18 22 43
12 24 30 9
13 13 22 40
4 8 12 71
1 14 21 19
13 20 16 35
8 16 20 44
4 20 40 25
16 22 26 13
17 23 31 10
17 23 26 12
12 25 35 19
15 31 19 17
20 16 19 6
16 20 32 17
1 25 29 15
16 21 24 14
20 30 22 16

IRAAWARE. How much have you seen, read, or heard about the legislation called the Inflation Reduction Act passed by Democrats in

Congress and signed by President Biden?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Aug-7 Jul-10 Mar-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp  White AAPI
13% 13% 15% 13% 11% 13% 10% 13% 14% 8%
28 31 35 37 37 32 31 38 36 27
31 31 27 26 25 30 33 28 26 38
29 26 23 23 28 24 26 21 23 27
41 43 50 50 47 45 41 51 50 35

IRAVIEW. As you may know, Biden and Democrats' legislation that was passed by Congress is called the Inflation Reduction Act, which
will give Medicare the power to negotiate lower drug prices, bring down health insurance premiums, and invest in clean energy like wind
and solar power. Knowing this, do you support or oppose this economic plan?

Strongly SUPPOIt .......c.veeveeriieereecreeeereinenes
Somewhat SUPPOTt........cccvvveerieeeeese s
Somewhat OPPOSE......ccvvevrriecreireieieereeese s
SEroNGly OPPOSE.....cvuevrererereieeireireieirere i,
NOESUFE ...

SUPPORT (NET)...ooerereseeeseesesesseseeseee
OPPOSE (NET).coorerereseerseesesseseeseeseee

Aug-7 Jul-10  Jun-5

35% 38% 36%
30 29 32
9 10 11
12 13 11
13 11 9

65 66 69
22 23 22

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
65% 26% 10% 51% 32% 35% 38%
25 36 30 25 33 29 38
3 9 17 7 11 9 7
1 9 26 4 8 15 7
7 21 17 14 16 12 10
90 62 40 75 65 64 76
3 17 43 11 19 24 14
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Q11A. [SPLIT A] As a part of the Inflation Reduction Act, Medicare now has the power to negotiate for lower prescription drug prices for the
first time, reducing prices for prescription drugs. Do you support or oppose Medicare negotiating for lower prescription drug prices on
some of the costliest prescription drugs?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep11 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SHONGIY SUPPOTT ...t 58% 78% 52% 38% 60% 56% 58% 53%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOTL......viicreiicicire et 26 16 27 36 22 28 27 23
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE.......ververiceiire e 5 2 1 9 9 6 3 20
SHONGIY OPPOSE.....vrvrrrereririeeeitiei st 4 * 6 6 1 3 4 -
INOE SUTE ...ttt 8 3 15 1 8 7 8 3
SUPPORT (NET)..cuutertrmereriirineineesineneeerissiseessissiesssessssssssssissssesssssessssssssssenees 84% 94 79 73 82 84 84 76
OPPOSE (NET) ottt ssessssenens 9 3 6 16 10 9 7 20

Q11B. [SPLIT B] As a part of the Inflation Reduction Act, Medicare now has the power to negotiate for lower prescription drug prices for the
first time, reducing prices for some of the costliest prescription drugs including Jardiance (a diabetes drug), Imbruvica (a drug for
cancer), and Farxiga (a drug for diabetes, heart failure, and chronic kidney disease). Do you support or oppose Medicare negotiating for
lower prescription drug prices on some of the costliest prescription drugs?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAP|
SHONGIY SUPPOTE -...cvveriririeei ettt ss st 53% 7% 41% 32% 57% 60% 54% 51%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOIL.......covviicvieictiee ettt 29 17 43 39 28 24 30 34
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE......uvereirieietete ettt bbb 4 1 5 6 1 8 4 1
SHONGIY OPPOSE....euveirrieictiee ettt ettt 6 * 4 12 2 1 6 -
INOE SUPE .. 8 5 8 11 11 6 7 13
SUPPORT (NET)..ceuteeirrereiererneeneeneeneeseeesssesesssssssssessessesssssessssssssssssssesssssessessnes 83% 93 84 70 85 85 83 85
OPPOSE (NET) ceuceueereerrereieseiecenseseseeeeesssesesssssssssssessssssssesssssssssssssesssssessessnes 10 2 9 18 3 9 10 1

Q12. How much have you seen, read, or heard about a potential government shutdown this fall if Congress cannot pass their annual
spending bills?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
A0t oo 11% 11% 14% 11% 9% 15% 13% 10% 10%
SOME oottt s 36 29 38 33 34 30 42 37 35
AT oottt 22 24 20 20 24 18 17 22 21
NONING 1.ttt 31 36 28 36 34 37 28 30 34
A LOT/SOME (NET) ...oieiiieiriirierseisseississie s ssesssessessssenens 47% 39 52 44 43 45 55 47 45

Q13X. If the government were to shut down this fall, who would you blame most? [IF NEITHER/EQUAL/DON'T KNOW] If you had to choose
today, just based on what you know, if the government were to shut down this fall, who would you blame most?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
President Biden and Democrats in CONGreSS .........ceurerereeneeneereeeisreseesneeneenss 30% 6% 22% 58% 13% 25% 33% 21%
Lean President Biden and Democrats in CoNgress ...........ooevvveeevrevenersersnnnns 4 * 5 8 2 4 5 4
Republicans in CONGIESS ..........cciueierciiiiercree et 28 54 15 3 31 30 27 33
Lean Republicans in CONGIESS ........cccvvereurirerieieieisese s sssese s 4 7 2 2 8 2 4 8
Would not blame either of theSE..........cuvrircrerneeeeeneserere e 2 2 4 2 2 5 2 2
Would blame both of these equally ..., 27 26 43 23 34 30 26 20
Don't KNOW €n0UGH t0 SAY ....c..cuvureiieicireieieircie ettt 5 5 9 5 9 3 4 12
BIDEN AND DEMOCRATS IN CONGRESS (NET)......ocerrrrnreneereeeirerersnnennens, 34% 6 26 66 15 29 38 25
REPUBLICANS IN CONGRESS (NET) ..o rnesssenseseeseisesesssnssenss 32 61 18 5 39 32 30 41
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Q15. Regardless of how much you have heard about a potential government shutdown this fall, how much do you think a shutdown

would hurt the economy, if at all?

Would hurt the 0n0mMY @ 10t..........cceviieirirneee s
Would hurt the conomy SOMEWNaL .............ccvrmneireiieennee s
Would not hurt the 0n0mMY MUCH............viirininreeesreee s
Would not hurt the economy at all............ccvvnnereinrnne e
Don't KNOW €NOUGN 10 SAY ......vvuveucereireieieee it

WOULD HURT THE ECONOMY (NET).......cocoiemrireemreeseinceeseessemssieseneo
WOULD NOT HURT THE ECONOMY (NET).......ccueerrerernceeeeisrenscirenen

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
51% 39% 40% 49% 51% 44% 47%
33 34 31 32 32 32 37
6 9 13 6 7 11 4
1 4 7 3 6 4 2
9 14 9 1 4 9 10
84 74 7 81 83 76 84
8 12 20 9 13 15 6

B1. Below is a list of some cuts Republicans have proposed in order to avoid a government shutdown. Please indicate whether you

support or oppose each one.

SUPPORT OPPOSE
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly
o Cuts to benefits for veterans suffering illnesses from military
toxin exposure, including burn pit smoke and chemical
eXPOSUre While SEIVING. .......cccccccvrrrrrmrsssessiiiieeerennressssssssssieesesenen] 5% 6 21 61
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 5 14 73
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 8 17 59
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 7 29 48
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 10% 8 10 62
Latest Data by Race Hisp % 16 16 55
Latest Data by Race White 3% 5 22 62
Latest Data by Race AAPI 1% 5 28 50
o Cuts to the Social Security Administration, which could double
wait times for those applying for disability benefits......................... 4% 10 22 54
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 6 14 73
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 13 23 51
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 13 31 35
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 6% 7 1 66
Latest Data by Race Hisp 8% 15 19 50
Latest Data by Race White 4% 11 23 53
Latest Data by Race AAPI 1% 5 39 45
o Cuts to nutrition assistance for children and vulnerable
families, taking food out of the mouths of women and children.| 6% 9 20 56
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 4 13 77
Latest Data by Party Ind 8% 9 22 52
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 15 27 34
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 7% 7 5 71
Latest Data by Race Hisp 6% 10 21 56
Latest Data by Race White 6% 9 22 54
Latest Data by Race AAPI 2% 12 29 49
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B1. Below is a list of some cuts Republicans have proposed in order to avoid a government shutdown. Please indicate whether you
support or oppose each one.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
o Cuts to K-12 education, impacting 26 million students and
forcing cuts of over 200,000 teachers, aides, and other school
PrOfESSIONAS. ........oooooereeereeeeersssssss e 8% 9 18 57 8 17% 75
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 4 1 77 5 8% 88
Latest Data by Party Ind % 8 22 53 9 15% 75
Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 14 25 37 11 27% 62
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 6% 8 1 69 7 14% 79
Latest Data by Race Hisp 5% 11 13 58 12 16% 72
Latest Data by Race White 9% 8 20 55 8 17% 75
Latest Data by Race AAPI 3% 16 23 52 7 19% 74
o Cuts to funding to provide safe and clean drinking water and
to protect children from lead poiSONING. .......cceeeeeceeeeceeccessscssisrririnn] 6% 10 19 56 9 16% 75
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 5 12 75 4 8% 87
Latest Data by Party Ind % 11 21 53 9 17% 74
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 16 26 36 13 25% 62
Latest Data by Race Afr Am % 11 1 63 7 18% 75
Latest Data by Race Hisp 5% 11 18 58 7 17% 76
Latest Data by Race White 6% 10 20 55 9 16% 74
Latest Data by Race AAPI 3% 5 26 59 6 8% 86
o Cuts to investments in life-saving medical research for
children, cancer patients, and maternal health. .....................] 5% 9 23 51 11 14% 75
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 6 18 69 5 9% 87
Latest Data by Party Ind 9% 10 23 48 11 18% 70
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 13 30 33 18 19% 63
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 10% 7 16 58 9 17% 74
Latest Data by Race Hisp 8% 13 15 54 10 21% 69
Latest Data by Race White 5% 9 24 51 11 13% 75
Latest Data by Race AAPI 2% 16 36 38 8 17% 74
o Cuts to housing assistance programs for low-income families,
opening the door to evictions during the holiday season............., 8% 12 23 49 8 20% 72
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 5 18 69 4 8% 88
Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 14 23 48 10 19% 71
Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 18 28 28 12 32% 56
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 11% 7 1 65 6 18% 76
Latest Data by Race Hisp 8% 13 21 55 4 21% 76
Latest Data by Race White % 13 25 47 8 20% 72
Latest Data by Race AAPI 11% 15 24 40 10 26% 64
e Cuts to funding for local and federal law enforcement,
including the FBI, and programs to protect children from
violence and find missing children.........cccccooooooeoeoecececccecccccccccscecccnd] 10% 10 22 48 10 20% 70
Latest Data by Party Dem 6% 8 19 60 6 14% 80
Latest Data by Party Ind 13% 13 21 42 11 26% 63
Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 12 24 37 14 24% 61
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 13% 9 1 56 10 22% 68
Latest Data by Race Hisp 11% 14 16 50 8 25% 66
Latest Data by Race White 9% 10 23 48 10 19% 71
Latest Data by Race AAPI 5% 9 30 45 12 14% 75
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B1. Below is a list of some cuts Republicans have proposed in order to avoid a government shutdown. Please indicate whether you
support or oppose each one.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE

o Cuts to loan support for over 100,000 farmers impacted by
the pandemic and cuts to funding for rural broadband,

housing, and economic development..............cco..vvvveeccceiirrernernreeenee 6% 13 25 44 12 18% 70
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 8 23 60 6 11% 83

Latest Data by Party Ind 8% 11 25 39 17 19% 64

Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 17 28 29 18 26% 57

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 7% 8 18 51 16 15% 69

Latest Data by Race Hisp 8% 14 24 42 11 23% 67

Latest Data by Race White 5% 13 27 43 12 18% 70

Latest Data by Race AAPI 6% 17 29 36 11 23% 66

o Cuts to job training programs for seniors, young people, and

adults struggling to find employment. ... 7% 15 27 40 10 23% 67
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 12 22 58 5 14% 80

Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 13 29 39 13 19% 68

Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 20 33 20 14 33% 53

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 8% 11 10 63 7 20% 73

Latest Data by Race Hisp 8% 16 31 42 4 24% 72

Latest Data by Race White % 16 30 37 10 23% 67

Latest Data by Race AAPI 3% 16 28 36 17 19% 64

o Cuts to development grants for preschools that help low-

income children have a better start in school. ... 8% 15 25 42 10 23% 67
Latest Data by Party Dem 4% 8 18 64 6 12% 82

Latest Data by Party Ind 10% 12 29 38 12 21% 67

Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 23 31 20 14 35% 51

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 10% 6 16 60 9 15% 76

Latest Data by Race Hisp 10% 14 15 50 11 24% 65

Latest Data by Race White 7% 16 26 40 10 24% 66

Latest Data by Race AAPI 6% 19 28 38 9 25% 66

o Cuts to the federal work study program, which allows low-

income students to work their way through college...................... 10% 15 26 40 10 25% 65
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 8 21 61 5 13% 82

Latest Data by Party Ind 9% 17 27 34 14 26% 61

Latest Data by Party Rep 16% 22 31 18 14 38% 49

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 12% 10 1 56 10 22% 68

Latest Data by Race Hisp 10% 18 18 46 7 29% 64

Latest Data by Race White 9% 16 28 37 10 25% 65

Latest Data by Race AAPI 8% 10 37 35 10 18% 72

o Cuts to election security grants and voter registration
programs, making elections less safe and making it harder to

1770 (= OO 9% 13 21 43 14 22% 64
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 6 17 65 9 10% 81

Latest Data by Party Ind 10% 18 20 36 17 28% 56

Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 19 25 23 19 34% 47

Latest Data by Race Afr Am % 7 14 59 13 13% 73

Latest Data by Race Hisp 9% 16 18 46 11 25% 64

Latest Data by Race White 9% 14 21 41 14 24% 62

Latest Data by Race AAPI 5% 14 36 35 9 20% 71
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B1. Below is a list of some cuts Republicans have proposed in order to avoid a government shutdown. Please indicate whether you

support or oppose each one.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
o Cuts to the investigations needed to go after wealthy tax
cheats and big corporations who are not paying their fair share
IN EAXES. oo 14% 15 17 45 10 29% 62
Latest Data by Party Dem 8% 9 13 65 5 17% 78
Latest Data by Party Ind 13% 19 15 41 11 32% 57
Latest Data by Party Rep 21% 20 22 23 14 41% 45
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 19% 11 1 47 12 31% 58
Latest Data by Race Hisp 18% 14 12 47 9 33% 58
Latest Data by Race White 13% 16 17 44 9 30% 61
Latest Data by Race AAPI 9% 15 28 42 7 24% 70
o Cuts to grants for family planning clinics, restricting access to
abortion medication and reproductive health care. ........................] 16% 14 17 43 9 30% 60
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 7 15 68 5 12% 83
Latest Data by Party Ind 13% 12 21 40 15 25% 60
Latest Data by Party Rep 30% 22 18 17 13 52% 36
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 8% 13 16 52 10 21% 68
Latest Data by Race Hisp 18% 1 15 47 10 29% 62
Latest Data by Race White 18% 14 17 43 9 32% 59
Latest Data by Race AAPI 8% 19 26 37 10 21% 63
o Cuts to investments from the Inflation Reduction Act to
combat the climate crisis like grants to rural businesses and
other programs, hurting the environment and raising energy
costs for working families. ... 15% 12 19 40 14 27% 59
Latest Data by Party Dem 4% 7 18 60 10 12% 78
Latest Data by Party Ind 12% 14 21 36 18 25% 57
Latest Data by Party Rep 27% 18 21 18 16 45% 39
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 13% 7 19 44 17 20% 63
Latest Data by Race Hisp 12% 13 20 44 12 25% 63
Latest Data by Race White 16% 13 20 38 13 29% 58
Latest Data by Race AAPI 5% 17 16 47 15 22% 63
Q33A. [SPLIT A] Which statement do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Democrats who say Republicans' proposed spending cuts to Social Security
could double wait times for those applying for disability benefits, hurting
SENIONS IN PAMICUIAT. ... 58% 90% 54% 25% 80% 53% 53% 2%
Republicans who say that government spending is out of control. If Congress
can't come to an agreement to cut spending, we need to shut the government
AOWNL 1ottt 42 10 46 75 20 47 47 28
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Q33B. [SPLIT B] Which statement do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep11 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Democrats who say that Republicans' proposed spending cuts are going to
hurt vulnerable Americans, including children who live in poverty and low-
income undergraduate students, by cutting spending on food, healthcare, and
affordable educational OPPOMUNILES. .........cveverereeeerireiree e 55% 87% 50% 22% 78% 59% 51% 4%
Republicans who say that government spending is out of control. If Congress
can't come to an agreement to cut spending, we need to shut the government
AOWN. ettt 45 13 50 78 22 41 49 26

Q34A. [SPLIT A] Which statement do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Democrats who say Republicans' proposed spending cuts will make working
families pay even more for the things they need at a time where the cost of
living is already 100 NIGN. ..o 59% 90% 58% 26% 82% 54% 55% 7%
Republicans who say that government spending is out of control. If Congress
can't come to an agreement to cut spending, we need to shut the government
AOWN. 1ottt 41 10 42 74 18 46 45 23

Q34B. [SPLIT B] Which statement do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11 | Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Democrats who say Republicans want to cut government spending on
important programs because they want to protect tax breaks for the rich and
big corporations that donate to their campaigns. ..........c.covvrerrreninreneneenn: 53% 87% 49% 17% 82% 66% 47% 73%
Republicans who say that government spending is out of control. If Congress
can't come to an agreement to cut spending, we need to shut the government
AOWN. 1ottt 47 13 51 83 18 34 53 27

Q35A. [SPLIT A] Which statement do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep11 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Democrats who oppose Republicans' proposed spending cuts because
Democrats want to increase, not decrease, public investment in veterans'
benefits, healthcare, child care, and education.............cccccevevicivviiviien, 59% 90% 61% 25% 78% 50% 54% 76%
Republicans who say that government spending is out of control. If Congress
can't come to an agreement to cut spending, we need to shut the government
AOWN. 1ottt 41 10 39 75 22 50 46 24

Q35B. [SPLIT B] Which statement do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11 | Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Democrats who say Republicans want to force an unnecessary government
shutdown, going back on their bipartisan spending agreements from earlier
this year just to score political points at Americans' expense. ...........coeveereeneen: 54% 84% 50% 22% 2% 60% 50% 70%
Republicans who say that government spending is out of control. If Congress
can't come to an agreement to cut spending, we need to shut the government
AOWN. ettt 46 16 50 78 28 40 50 30
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Q36X. Again... If the government were to shut down this fall, who would you blame most? [IF NEITHER/EQUAL/DON'T KNOW] If you had to
choose today, just based on what you know, if the government were to shut down this fall, who would you blame most?

Sep-11
President Biden and Democrats in CONGress ..........ceueeieneenienemneeereerecsneeneene. 28%
Lean President Biden and Democrats in CONGreSs ..........cvuvereererereereceneeneene. 3
Republicans in CONGIESS .........ccveriumiierireiniineieie s 37
Lean Republicans in CONGIESS ..........ceurerimriniinemneieieeesssinsesenseesseesessssesenes 2
Would not blame either of theSe..........cvrininnreree s 2
Would blame both of these equally ..............ccoveieirieieiieie e, 24
Don't KNOW €N0UGN 10 SAY ....vvvcveiiecierececcs e 4
BIDEN AND DEMOCRATS IN CONGRESS (NET).....ccvveeereirerenereemmnineeneens 31%
REPUBLICANS IN CONGRESS (NET) ....ccoovveriimmemmeieeineeeeierinerssenssssseeeeens 39

Sep-11  Aug-21  Aug-7 Jul-10
Strongly pro-ChoiCe.........cevvvrvieneereirirreirerenn, 43% 41% 41% 40%
Somewhat pro-ChoiCe..........ccvvveereerirneerereennn, 19 20 18 18
Somewhat pro-life........c.oeevverireninineeennn, 12 11 11 12
Strongly pro-life ........ovevreererveninenininerennn, 21 21 22 21
Don't know €nough t0 Say ........cccoeeveereurerrerennn: 6 7 8 9
PRO-CHOICE (NET)......ocvrerereemeireeeeirerenen, 61% 61 59 58
PRO-LIFE (NET) ..cveveirerrerereeeeneeeeirecene 32 32 33 33

ABORTION_POSITION. [SPLIT A] When it comes to the issue of abortion, which of the following best describes your position?

ABORTION_POSITIONB. [SPLIT B] When it comes to the issue of abortion, which of the following best describes your position?

Sep-11  Aug-21  Aug-7
Strongly Pro-ChOiCe.........cuevuereieeireireireeeee e 45% 47% 44%
Somewhat pro-ChoiCe........c.cvevveenierirneireesereeneies 19 20 20
Somewhat anti-abortion ... 13 13 13
Strongly anti-abortion ............cccvrrnrenrennens 18 16 18
Don't know enough t0 SaY .........cveereenieeererniecrerniirenniens 5 4 4
PRO-CHOICE (NET) ....ccvveriireireieeereerneeeesesssersnsennees 64% 67 64
ANTI-ABORTION (NET)....couiueerereerneieeeneisnsesssisseseennns 31 29 32

TWAYABORTNEUT. Which one of the following statements comes closest to describing how you feel about the issue of abortion?

Sep-11  Aug-21  Aug-7
| believe having an abortion is morally acceptable and
should be legal ... 38% 37% 35%
| am personally against abortion for myself and my
family, but | don't believe government should prevent a
person from making that decision for themselves............ 38 38 39
| believe having an abortion is morally wrong and
should be llegal...........coverircninieceeae 20 19 20

Don't know enough t0 SaY .........ccoevreerieeerernicererniienenniens 4 6 6

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
6% 22% 55% 12% 30% 32% 23%
1 * 6 - 5 4 2
69 22 7 49 34 35 46
3 2 1 2 1 2 3
2 4 2 2 5 2 3
16 45 26 28 22 24 16
3 5 3 6 3 3 6
7 22 61 12 35 36 25
72 23 8 52 35 37 49
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
65% 39% 19% 44% 38% 43% 46%
17 18 20 21 13 18 30
6 13 18 8 13 12 16
7 15 38 14 24 23 3
6 15 4 13 11 4 6
82 57 40 65 51 61 76
12 28 56 22 37 35 19
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
68% 49% 18% 53% 58% 43% 53%
16 24 21 16 17 20 19
5 14 21 11 8 12 13
7 7 34 11 13 20 7
4 6 6 10 4 4 8
84 73 39 69 75 63 73
12 21 55 22 22 33 20
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
56% 30% 20% 44% 37% 36% 56%
34 52 38 35 35 38 33
7 10 38 13 26 23 5
3 8 4 8 3 3 5
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Q38A. [SPLIT A] Which side do you agree with more?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAP|
There should not be any new limits or restrictions on abortion rights.................. 53% 79% 51% 26% 62% 43% 51% 60%
There should be a ban on abortion after 6 weeks of pregnancy.............cccoueue.. 34 15 37 53 21 37 35 35
There should be a total ban on abortion ..., 14 7 12 21 17 20 13 4
Q38B. [SPLIT B] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
There should not be any new limits or restrictions on abortion rights.................. 48% 68% 50% 26% 59% 56% 45% 67%
There should be a ban on abortion at any point during the third trimester ......... 38 26 44 49 29 31 40 28
There should be a total ban on abortion ..., 14 6 5 24 12 13 14 5
Q39. Have you ever or do you currently have student loan debt?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
I have never had any student 10an debt ... 57% 55% 54% 61% 48% 55% 59% 48%
| used to have student loan debt, but | paid it Off ...........ccovevivenirenircininnn, 22 21 25 23 23 23 22 30
[ currently have student 10an debt ..o 20 24 22 16 29 22 19 22

Q40. Because of recent events, 43 million Americans who have been promised student loan debt relief will no longer be getting it. As far
as you know, which do you blame most for why they are not getting student loan debt relief?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11  Jul-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
CONGIESS ..o ees ettt neeanes 27% 23% 42% 25% 11% 39% 36% 24% 20%
The SUPreme COUM.........ccccviuiriciereie et 23 36 38 16 10 33 26 22 28
President BIdeN ...t seseens 22 24 7 22 39 15 21 23 18
LOAN COMPANIES ....vuvvvevierieiriscie e sssss s ses 1" 8 15 10 9 14 15 1 15
BaNKS....eoeeeee et 5 5 6 8 4 8 12 4 13
Do not blame any of these ........coerurrnrcrerecee s 17 16 7 22 26 9 8 19 14
Don't Know €nough t0 SAY ......c.cureererrureereeircrereeeiesee s 19 15 20 20 17 22 16 19 21

Q41. As you may know, the Supreme Court overturned President Biden's proposed student loan forgiveness plan - meaning, President
Biden's student loan forgiveness plan will no longer go into effect. Knowing this, do you think President Biden should try to find an
alternative solution to forgive student loan debt, or should he not try to?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Biden should try to find an alternative solution to forgive student loan debt -
feel this Way SHONGIY ... 31% 48% 29% 12% 52% 40% 27% 32%
Biden should try to find an alternative solution to forgive student loan debt -
feel this way SOMEWNAL ..o 23 28 21 18 23 22 23 26
Biden should NOT try to find an alternative solution to forgive student loan
debt - feel this way SOMEWhaL ..o, 10 7 1 13 3 19 11 7
Biden should NOT try to find an alternative solution to forgive student loan
debt - feel this way StrONGIY .........coceririreiere e 28 10 25 49 10 1 32 26
NOE SUIE ...t 8 7 14 8 12 8 7 9
BIDEN SHOULD TRY TO FIND AN ALTERNATIVE SOLUTION (NET)............ 54% 76 50 31 74 62 50 58
BIDEN SHOULD NOT TRY TO FIND AN ALTERNATIVE SOLUTION (NET)... 38 17 36 62 13 30 43 34
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Q42. Given the Supreme Court struck down President Biden's student loan forgiveness plan, he has proposed creating a permanent
solution that would include a more affordable repayment plan for borrowers and easing into repayment, so people who miss payments
are not penalized. Knowing this, do you support or oppose President Biden's alternative plans to provide student loan debt relief?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep11 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SHONGIY SUPPOTT ...t 31% 52% 26% 10% 50% 34% 28% 21%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOTL......viicreiicicire et 29 3 32 26 30 33 29 36
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE.......ververiceiire e 10 5 12 15 2 8 11 18
SHONGIY OPPOSE.....vrvrrrereririeeeitiei st 16 3 12 31 4 9 19 12
INOE SUFE .ottt bbb 14 9 19 17 14 16 13 7
SUPPORT (NET)..cuutertrmereriirineineesineneeerissiseessissiesssessssssssssissssesssssessssssssssenees 60% 84 57 36 80 67 57 63
OPPOSE (NET)...cceuvueeueieereeseiesese sttt ssesssesssessssanes 26 8 24 47 6 17 30 30

B2. Below are some statements about President Biden's efforts to cancel student loan debt or make student loan debt repayment more
affordable. Please indicate how convincing you find each statement. If you do not find the statement convincing or do not believe it
please indicate that option.

NOT
CONVINCING CONVINCING NET

Not Not at Don't NOT
Very Some | that all believe | CONVINCING CONVINCING

o [SPLIT A] Making student loan debt repayment more affordable
helps our economy. It frees up money people can use to buy

goods and services and get our economy moving. .................... 31% 34 14 11 10 65% 25
Latest Data by Party Dem | 51% 32 9 5 3 84% 13

Latest Data by Party Ind | 25% 33 20 11 11 58% 31

Latest Data by Party Rep | 11% 36 19 18 16 47% 37

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 39% 40 8 7 6 79% 15

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 25% 39 14 1 11 64% 25

Latest Data by Race White | 31% 33 16 12 9 63% 28

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 27% 36 12 8 18 63% 19

o Making student loan debt repayment more affordable is
crucial, as getting a college degree becomes more and more
expensive in the United States and more jobs require a college

BAUCALION. ...cccccc s 34% 31 13 13 9 64% 26
Latest Data by Party Dem | 52% 33 8 4 3 85% 12

Latest Data by Party Ind | 30% 29 12 13 16 59% 25

Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 29 19 23 14 44% 42

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 43% 38 7 5 7 82% 11

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 35% 29 12 14 10 63% 27

Latest Data by Race White | 33% 30 14 14 10 63% 28

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 32% 31 20 12 5 63% 32
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B2. Below are some statements about President Biden's efforts to cancel student loan debt or make student loan debt repayment more
affordable. Please indicate how convincing you find each statement. If you do not find the statement convincing or do not believe it
please indicate that option.

NOT
CONVINCING CONVINCING NET

Not Not at Don't NOT
Very Some | that all believe | CONVINCING CONVINCING

o [SPLIT B] Making student loan debt repayment more affordable
helps our economy. It frees up money people can use to buy
goods and services and will help speed up the economic

recovery from the coronavirus pandemic. ..........ccccccccoooeeeveieviiiiiriies 29% 29 15 13 14 58% 28
Latest Data by Party Dem | 48% 33 9 3 6 82% 13

Latest Data by Party Ind | 21% 32 20 1 16 53% 31

Latest Data by Party Rep | 10% 23 19 25 23 33% 44

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 37% 34 14 6 9 71% 20

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 33% 20 20 8 19 53% 28

Latest Data by Race White | 28% 28 15 14 15 56% 29

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 26% 41 10 17 6 67% 27

e President Biden has already canceled more than $116 billion
in student loan debt for millions of Americans; continuing to
make student loan debt repayment more affordable is
evidence he is keeping his promise to help deal with student

[0AN AEDL........coeee s 25% 30 17 14 14 55% 31
Latest Data by Party Dem | 43% 38 10 4 5 81% 14

Latest Data by Party Ind | 18% 33 19 15 15 51% 34

Latest Data by PartyRep | 7% 21 23 25 23 28% 48

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 43% 37 10 4 7 79% 14

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 25% 24 19 14 18 49% 33

Latest Data by Race White | 22% 29 18 16 14 51% 34

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 22% 34 16 1 18 56% 27

e President Biden is trying to forgive student loan debt, but the
Supreme Court ruled against his plan. The Court is supposed
to be independent and above politics, but conservatives have
stacked it with political appointees who act on their political

views instead of the Constitution. ..., 28% 24 16 15 16 52% 31
Latest Data by Party Dem | 49% 30 12 4 5 79% 16

Latest Data by Party Ind | 24% 25 18 15 18 49% 33

Latest Data by Party Rep % 17 20 27 29 24% 47

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 38% 31 19 3 9 69% 22

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 26% 29 15 12 19 55% 27

Latest Data by Race White | 27% 22 16 17 18 49% 33

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 23% 31 15 21 10 54% 35

o President Biden is trying to forgive student loan debt, but
Republicans are standing in the way of Congress helping to

pass any Kind of relief. ... 28% 24 19 16 14 52% 34
Latest Data by Party Dem | 51% 28 13 4 5 79% 17

Latest Data by Party Ind | 17% 32 17 16 18 49% 33

Latest Data by Party Rep % 17 25 28 23 24% 53

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 42% 32 11 5 9 75% 16

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 36% 18 16 16 13 55% 33

Latest Data by Race White | 26% 21 21 17 15 47% 38

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 29% 33 9 20 9 62% 29
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B3. For each of the following, please indicate how serious you think the charges against Donald Trump are.

¢ Donald Trump was indicted for his efforts to overturn the 2020 election leading up,
to the January 6th, 2021, attack on the U.S. Capitol, with charges including

conspiracy to defraud the United States. ...
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

¢ Donald Trump was indicted in Georgia for his efforts to overturn his 2020 election
loss in the state, with charges including a violation of the state racketeering law,
conspiracy to impersonate a public officer, forgery, and making false statements

to government officials and law enforcement. ...
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

¢ Donald Trump was indicted for mishandling classified documents from his time
as President, with charges including obstruction of justice and destruction or

falSIfiCAtion Of FECOTAS. ...........veeooeeereeee s
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

¢ Donald Trump was indicted in Manhattan for falsifying business records, with
charges including allegedly using campaign funds for personal expenses,
including a hush money payment to adult film actress Stormy Daniels, and then

IYING @DOUL I ...t s s
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

SERIOUS NOT
Not Not at
Very Some | that all
54% 18 10 17
85% 9 2 3
52% 20 1 17
22% 28 18 33
1% 20 3 6
58% 19 8 16
51% 18 11 20
59% 26 10 5
53% 19 12 16
83% 11 3 3
52% 20 12 17
20% 27 23 31
71% 19 5 5
52% 18 14 15
49% 19 13 19
60% 14 21 4
50% 20 14 17
79% 14 4 3
49% 21 13 17
18% 26 25 31
67% 23 3 6
52% 20 13 15
46% 19 16 19
59% 17 17 7
45% 25 14 16
71% 21 5 3
41% 27 16 16
18% 29 23 30
63% 25 6 6
49% 28 10 13
41% 25 15 19
42% 35 21 3

NET

SERIOUS

73%
94%
72%
49%
91%
76%
69%
85%

1%
94%
72%
47%
90%
1%
68%
74%

69%
93%
70%
44%
91%
72%
65%
76%

70%
92%
68%
47%
88%
7%
67%
76%

NoT

27

28
51

2%
31
15

29

28
53
10
29

26

31

30
56

28
35
24

30

32
53

23
33
24
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B4. Below is a list of statements. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each one.

AGREE DISAGREE Not NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly sure = AGREE DISAGREE
o The United States should militarily invade Mexico.......................... 3% 7 11 67 12 10% 78
Latest Data by Party Dem 1% 6 9 77 7 6% 87
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 7 9 64 16 10% 73
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 9 14 56 16 14% 70
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 3% 7 9 62 18 10% 72
Latest Data by Race Hisp 7% 9 10 68 6 16% 78
Latest Data by Race White 3% 7 1 67 1 10% 79
Latest Data by Race AAPI - 6 17 68 10 6% 84
o The United States should raise the age to qualify for Medicare
and Social Security t0 70. ... 3% 11 21 55 10 14% 76
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 10 19 62 7 12% 81
Latest Data by Party Ind 6% 10 21 51 13 16% 72
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 13 23 49 12 16% 72
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 4% 6 13 65 12 10% 78
Latest Data by Race Hisp 3% 11 19 56 10 14% 75
Latest Data by Race White 3% 12 22 54 9 15% 76
Latest Data by Race AAPI 6% 12 23 42 17 18% 65
o Climate change is @ N0AX. .....cccooorrrrcevvvvvveecesssseeseeeeee e 13% 11 16 53 7 24% 69
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 5 9 81 4 % 89
Latest Data by Party Ind 9% 8 21 49 14 17% 70
Latest Data by Party Rep 26% 20 22 24 8 46% 46
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 8% 10 9 60 13 18% 69
Latest Data by Race Hisp 5% 15 15 59 6 20% 74
Latest Data by Race White 15% 11 18 51 6 26% 68
Latest Data by Race AAPI 2% 17 8 68 5 19% 76
e The United States should not pass any laws to limit gun
ownership, and Americans should be able to carry concealed
guns in public without @ Permit. ........cooocoevvvvvvvveceiiisseseeeeeeeeee 18% 13 17 45 7 31% 62
Latest Data by Party Dem 6% 5 15 69 4 11% 85
Latest Data by Party Ind 23% 17 15 33 12 40% 48
Latest Data by Party Rep 29% 21 20 21 8 50% 42
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 13% 9 13 53 11 22% 66
Latest Data by Race Hisp 19% 18 14 46 4 37% 59
Latest Data by Race White 20% 14 18 42 6 34% 60
Latest Data by Race AAPI 3% 9 20 63 5 12% 83
o The United States should take away from government
healthcare like Obamacare and Medicaid and let the free
market WOrk iNStead. ........ccooooovvovcevevvvveeeiiiesee e 1% 14 17 44 14 25% 60
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 5 14 69 9 8% 83
Latest Data by Party Ind 10% 9 21 39 21 19% 60
Latest Data by Party Rep 21% 25 18 18 18 46% 36
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 8% 8 13 58 12 16% 71
Latest Data by Race Hisp 12% 14 17 43 14 26% 60
Latest Data by Race White 13% 15 17 41 15 27% 58
Latest Data by Race AAPI 7% 9 22 51 11 16% 73
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B4. Below is a list of statements. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each one.

AGREE DISAGREE Not NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly | sure | AGREE  DISAGREE

o The United States should put more tax subsidies into
traditional fossil fuels and take away any benefits for investing

in clean energy like wind and solar POWer. ... 11% 16 19 39 15 27% 58
Latest Data by Party Dem % 11 14 58 11 17% 71

Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 20 20 38 17 25% 58

Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 20 26 18 19 37% 44

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 9% 14 12 40 24 23% 53

Latest Data by Race Hisp 11% 19 16 41 13 30% 57

Latest Data by Race White 12% 15 20 39 14 27% 59

Latest Data by Race AAPI 3% 18 27 41 10 21% 68

o Whoever wins the presidency - even if it is not Donald Trump -

should pardon Trump of any CriMES. ... 20% 9 9 49 12 30% 58
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 5 7 81 5 % 87

Latest Data by Party Ind 13% 10 10 46 20 23% 57

Latest Data by Party Rep 42% 15 12 14 17 56% 27

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 9% 6 1 59 15 15% 70

Latest Data by Race Hisp 17% 12 12 52 7 29% 64

Latest Data by Race White 23% 10 9 46 12 33% 55

Latest Data by Race AAPI 9% 10 9 64 7 20% 73

¢ The United States should use deadly force against migrants

suspected of trafficking drugs before any kind of trial.................... 17% 16 22 36 9 33% 58
Latest Data by Party Dem % 10 22 53 8 17% 75

Latest Data by Party Ind 15% 15 25 32 14 29% 57

Latest Data by Party Rep 28% 23 21 18 10 51% 39

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 12% 13 27 37 12 25% 64

Latest Data by Race Hisp 11% 14 27 38 10 25% 65

Latest Data by Race White 19% 16 21 36 9 35% 56

Latest Data by Race AAPI 1% 25 21 33 10 36% 54

o [SPLIT B] Mike Pence should have stood up for Donald Trump

ON JANUANY BN, 21% 10 9 42 17 31% 51
Latest Data by Party Dem 10% 5 6 66 13 15% 71

Latest Data by Party Ind 16% 10 14 32 27 27% 46

Latest Data by Party Rep 34% 16 12 19 19 50% 31

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 12% 6 10 50 22 18% 60

Latest Data by Race Hisp 10% 10 16 44 20 20% 60

Latest Data by Race White 22% 11 9 42 16 33% 51

Latest Data by Race AAPI 10% 17 10 37 26 26% 47

¢ The United States should stop sending military aid to Ukraine.|  21% 21 21 25 12 42% 46
Latest Data by Party Dem 10% 17 22 39 12 27% 61

Latest Data by Party Ind 22% 22 24 16 16 44% 40

Latest Data by Party Rep 33% 26 19 12 11 59% 30

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 18% 20 19 20 23 38% 39

Latest Data by Race Hisp 25% 25 16 25 10 50% 4

Latest Data by Race White 22% 22 21 25 10 44% 47

Latest Data by Race AAPI 12% 19 22 27 20 32% 49
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B4. Below is a list of statements. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each one.
AGREE DISAGREE Not NET
Strongly ~Some | Some Strongly | sure = AGREE  DISAGREE
o [SPLIT A] Mike Pence did the right thing on January 6th............... 32% 21 7 12 28 52% 19
Latest Data by Party Dem 50% 15 3 10 22 64% 14
Latest Data by Party Ind 22% 21 8 10 39 43% 18
Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 27 1 15 32 42% 26
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 30% 14 3 17 36 43% 20
Latest Data by Race Hisp 18% 21 13 19 29 40% 32
Latest Data by Race White 32% 23 7 11 27 55% 18
Latest Data by Race AAPI 38% 20 22 4 16 58% 26

For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.

NEWSSOURCES. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which of the following would you say are your main sources
of news about politics and current events in the U.S.? Check all that apply.

Sep-11  Aug-21 Aug-7 Jul-24
Local television...........cccevevvvveeccccierereeeinan, 44% 45% 45% 47%
Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC, or
ABC) ...t 43 39 41 42
Online news WEDSItES..........ccvvevvveverrieeeiieenen, 39 31 35 36
Social media websites where news is shared
(such as Facebook, Twitter, or YouTube)........ 37 35 35 38
FOXNEWS......cocvivieeieiiecececeeeeeeee e, 25 29 26 26
CNN oot 23 27 25 27
RAAIO ..o, 19 17 21 21
Your local NEWSPAPET ........coevvvevrerirereiircieieeas 18 18 19 19
MSNBC.......ooeterereecee e, 16 17 16 17
National Newspapers...........cccovveervrerereeeernne, 1" 13 15 13
(03T T 7 6 5 5
None of these: | don't follow news about
politics and current events inthe U.S............... 6 6 6 5

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
44% 44% 44% 51% 41% 43% 48%
52 42 32 57 41 41 45
40 35 38 34 36 39 42
36 37 38 48 48 34 41
12 23 40 28 19 26 24
35 17 12 35 29 21 31
16 19 21 18 21 18 16
21 19 14 19 23 18 13
24 12 8 26 21 13 23
15 13 6 11 18 1 9
6 9 7 4 4 7 7
4 13 5 6 8 5 5
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DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?

A FEW TIMES A MONTH OR
A FEW TIMES A WEEK OR MORE LESS
Severalhours Once Afewtimesa | Afewtimesa
aday aday week month Rarely  Never DK
o Fox News Channel.............. 6% 10 13 8 19 39 5
Aug-21 2023 8% 10 12 10 18 36 6
Aug-7 2023 7% 12 10 8 18 41 5
Jul-24 2023 8% 10 12 9 17 40 5
Latest Data by Party Dem 4% 5 1 6 17 52 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 3% 1" 12 7 22 36 9
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 15 15 10 19 27 3
Latest Data by Race Afr Am % 13 19 9 19 24 7
Latest Data by Race Hisp 10% 14 8 7 21 36 4
Latest Data by Race White 6% 9 12 8 19 42 4
Latest Data by Race AAPI 6% 17 6 7 19 35 10
® CNNL....oooiesnn 4% 8 13 10 21 37 6
Aug-212023 5% 9 14 9 18 38 6
Aug-7 2023 5% 9 14 9 19 38 6
Jul-24 2023 5% 10 14 10 19 37 5
Latest Data by Party Dem 8% 12 18 13 21 22 6
Latest Data by Party Ind 2% 6 14 7 26 34 10
Latest Data by Party Rep 1% 4 8 8 19 56 5
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 5% 12 25 13 18 20 6
Latest Data by Race Hisp 11% 1 15 10 22 25 5
Latest Data by Race White 3% 7 12 9 21 41 6
Latest Data by Race AAPI 4% 10 1 14 20 28 11
¢ MSNBC ... 3% 7 10 8 22 43 8
Aug-21 2023 4% 8 11 9 20 41 8
Aug-7 2023 5% 7 11 9 19 43 7
Jul-24 2023 4% 7 11 9 19 42 7
Latest Data by Party Dem % 1 13 9 24 28 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 1% 5 12 6 20 44 12
Latest Data by Party Rep * 3 6 7 20 58 5
Latest Data by Race Afr Am % 1 19 10 20 23 10
Latest Data by Race Hisp % 9 13 7 25 32 8
Latest Data by Race White 2% 6 8 7 22 47 7
Latest Data by Race AAPI 6% 8 7 1 30 26 12

NET
AFEWTIMES AFEW TIMES
AWEEKOR A MONTHOR
MORE LESS
29% 66
30% 64
29% 67
29% 66
20% 75
26% 65
40% 57
40% 53
33% 63
27% 69
29% 61
25% 68
29% 65
28% 66
29% 66
38% 56
22% 68
12% 82
42% 52
38% 57
22% 4
26% 63
20% 72
23% 69
23% 70
22% 70
30% 61
18% 70
9% 85
38% 53
28% 64
17% 76
20% 68

SOCIALMEDIAVIEWS. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website (such as Facebook, Twitter, or YouTube).

Several times aday......c..ccoocoeverenneieinicienne,
ONCE A DAY ..o,
A few times @ WEEK .......c.veererceneeneerereireeins

Sep-11  Aug-21 Aug-7 Jul-24
32% 29% 31% 35%
14 15 13 13
15 17 15 15

6 6 5 4
12 13 12 12
19 19 23 20

1 2 1 1

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
35% 30% 30% 39% 38% 32% 25%
14 8 14 1 13 13 26
14 22 15 18 20 15 14
6 6 7 4 6 7 6
13 13 12 14 9 13 6
18 18 21 13 9 20 22
* 4 1 1 3 1 *
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SCREENS. Thinking about time you spend on the internet, including email, Facebook, other social media, and reading or watching videos
on the internet through a cell phone, tablet, or computer, how much time do you spend online on an average day?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-21 Aug-7 Jul-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Less than one hour a day..........cocveereererieennn, % 12% 12% 13% 7% 8% 7% 8% 1% 8% 10%
One to two hours @ day ........ccccvveneerneenrereinnen, 23 23 23 23 22 18 26 16 22 25 25
Two to four hours @ day..........ccoveveereererneereinens 29 26 26 27 28 28 29 25 23 30 29
Four to six hours @ day.........cccvveeveeneeeeernienen, 18 18 16 17 18 21 18 16 22 18 10
More than six hours @ day ..........c.coevererieennn, 21 19 20 18 24 20 18 31 28 18 25
DON't KNOW ..o 2 2 2 1 1 5 2 5 4 1 *
DB1. Below is a list of different activities. Please indicate how much time you spend on each one, on an average day.
<2 HOURS NET
Less than 1to2 | More than 2 <2
None an hour hours hours HOURS
¢ Using the internet on your smartphone, tablet, or computer that is not for your job.] 3% 12 30 55 45%
Aug-212023 | 6% 17 30 47 53%
Aug-7 2023 | 6% 15 29 50 50%
Jul-24 2023 | 5% 16 29 50 50%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 3% 12 25 61 39%
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 13 29 54 46%
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 13 35 49 51%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 4% 9 20 67 33%
Latest Data by Race Hisp 3% 13 28 57 43%
Latest Data by Race White 3% 12 32 53 47%
Latest Data by Race AAPI 3% 19 21 57 43%
o Watching live TV with commercials - like sports, cable shows, or the news.............. 21% 19 25 35 65%
Aug-212023 | 20% 20 23 37 63%
Aug-7 2023 | 20% 22 25 34 66%
Jul-24 2023 | 19% 20 24 36 64%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 19% 19 25 37 63%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 23% 23 24 30 70%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 22% 19 26 33 67%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 13% 19 26 42 58%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 20% 18 26 36 64%
Latest Data by Race White | 22% 19 25 33 67%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 25% 16 30 29 1%
e Watching an online video or streaming service with ads - like YouTube,
FACEDOOK, OF HUIU ......oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e 14% 27 28 31 69%
Aug-212023 | 14% 26 30 30 70%
Aug-7 2023 | 16% 26 26 31 69%
Jul-24 2023 | 14% 26 28 32 68%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 11% 27 30 32 68%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 16% 25 26 33 67%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 27 27 30 70%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 7% 18 27 48 52%
Latest Data by Race Hisp 9% 18 36 38 62%
Latest Data by Race White | 15% 29 29 27 73%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 14% 22 24 40 60%
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DB1. Below is a list of different activities. Please indicate how much time you spend on each one, on an average day.

o Listening to AM or FM radio

Aug-212023

Aug-7 2023

Jul-24 2023

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

VH20. Thinking back, in the November 2020 general election for President,
who did you vote for? Or did you not vote in that election?

DAGE. What is your age?

VOL:

REGION. What state do you live in?

D100. Are you:

ALLOCRACE. Allocated Race

VOL:

<2 HOURS NET
Less than 1to2 | More than 2 <2
None an hour hours hours HOURS
32% 41 19 8 92%
29% 43 19 9 91%
31% 41 18 10 90%
29% 43 18 9 91%
34% 40 18 7 93%
29% 41 22 8 92%
30% 42 20 8 92%
30% 35 27 8 92%
28% 35 26 12 88%
33% 43 18 7 93%
41% 40 12 7 93%
Voted for Democrat Joe Biden ...........cooeveevvevivicrsrennnns 45%
Voted for Republican Donald Trump .........ccccvevererrirnae 42
Voted for SOMEONE EISE ........cevvveeeeeieeeeeee e 4
Did NOL VOB ... 9
1829 oo 17%
B0-44 .o e 26
B5BA oot 15
L LS 17
Bt et 26
(REFUSEA) ..o -
NOMHEASE ..o 18%
MIAWESE ...t 22
SOUN e 38
WESE ..ottt 22
AMEAN oottt 47%
A WOMAN......oiiiiiieeeieeeeece ettt enen s 52
SElf-dESCrIDE. .....evevevevcrcvccc et 1
Black/African AMEriCan ..........cccocovveviveieeeeeeceeverenes 14%
White/CaucCasian ..............cceeerererereeeeeeereeereeesesesnans 77
HISPaNIC/LAtiNO .......cvuevrreereisiiiereeee e 1
Asian/Asian AMENICAN ..........ccccvererereerereeeerererereresennens 6
Pacific Islander *
Native American/American Indian/Indigenous ................ 3
Middle Eastern/North African ..........ccocevvvvveevcccvevennee. *
(01T TR
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D303. [IF HISPANIC/LATINO] Hispanics and Latinos have their roots in many
different countries. To what country or countries do you or your family
trace your ancestry? Please select all that apply.

D304. [IF BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN] People in America of African descent
have their roots in many different regions of the world. To what region of
the world do you or your family trace your ancestry? Please select all that

apply.

D305. [IF ASIAN/ASIAN AMERICAN/PACIFIC ISLANDER] Asian Americans,
Asians, and Pacific Islanders have their roots in many different countries.
To what country or countries do you or your family trace your ancestry?
Please select all that apply.

EDUCATION. What is the last grade of school or level of education you
completed?

BCUAAON ...
Bl SaIVAOr ...
GUALEMAIA ..o
HONAUIAS ...t
NICArAGUA ...
PaNama ........ccoviieiccccee e
Paraguay ........cccevrieeersesieesse s
POIU ..ot
SPAIN .o e
UFUQUAY ... ss
VENEZUEIA.......ovveeeeeeee e
Other COUNTY ......evvercccc e
DoN't KNOW/NOL SUIE ......ovveecee et

The Caribbean...........ccceeevvivceveeceeee e
AFTICA oottt
Central AMENICA. .....ccvceeeeeeee e
SOUth AMEIICA......ceevcecce s
Another region of the World .............cocrnrereinreninennenns
Don't KNOW/NOE SUFE .......vvvevercceceeee e

PhIlIPPINES ...
VIBINAM ...

Did not complete high SChOOl ..o
Graduated high SChool ..........ccoiiiriirereee
Attended technical or vocational school.............c..cccoeuuce.
Attended some college but no degree............ccccvuveeninnee
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree .....
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree.......
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree ...
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PASTVOTEHISTORY. In thinking about how you have voted in elections Always voted for Democrats..............cccccvvrrevciiiirnrnns 23%
since 2016, including for federal, state, and local offices, would you say Mostly vOted fOr DEMOCIEMS.....vvresrr s 16
that ) Voted more for Democrats, but have voted for some

at you. REPUDIICANS ...t 9

IDEOREP. [IF REPUBLICAN] And when it comes to politics, do you generally
consider yourself to be a supporter of the MAGA movement, or not?

EMPLOY. What is your current employment status as of right now?

EMPLOYSELF. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent
contractor?

KIDS. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you?

VAX23. Have you received a coronavirus vaccine?

LABORHH. Are you or is anyone in your household an active or retired

member of a labor union?

WORKTYPE. Which of the following best describes your current job or the
last job you had:

Voted for an even split of Democrats and Republicans.. 9
Voted more for Republicans, but have voted for some

DEMOCTALS ... e 8
Mostly voted for Republicans .............ccocvevveeineerieninnenn. 15
Always voted for Republicans ...........cocveerevenivenininnes 20
MORE DEMOCRATS (NET) ....covvvrnrerrirerineirneiseenseennens 48%
MORE REPUBLICANS (NET).....c.covvmveerrnerrerseenseennenns 43

Yes, consider myself a supporter of the MAGA

MOVEMENT......cvirircieiieieerec et 44%
No, do not consider myself a supporter of the MAGA
MOVEMENT ...ttt 32
NOE SUFE ...t nss 24
Employed full-time........ 38%
Employed part-time 8
Not employed, but looking for Work .............cceveereeriunn. 10
REHIEA ... 27
STUAENL ..o 3
HOMEMAKET ..o s 7
OtNET ..ot 7
Self-employed/independent contractor...............couveeneen. 21%
Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 79
YBS o 26%
NO L 74

Yes, | have received a coronavirus vaccine at any point ~ 73%

No, | have not received a coronavirus vaccine ............... 27
YES, ME .ttt 8%
Yes, someone in my household ............cccovvvrriernrinnens 6
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 2
NO ottt rnn 84
YES (NET) oo ssesssssenes 16%
White collar, like at a desk in an office ........ccccoveerernnnnne 38%
Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 26
Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAL ... e 18

NONE Of thESE ..o 18
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HOME. Which one(s) is applicable to you right now?

INCOME. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total
annual family income before taxes?

MARITAL. What is your current marital status?

DENSITYSR. Which best describes the area in which you live?

IDEOLOGYSR. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself
as:

IDEOPROG. [IF DEMOCRAT] And when it comes to politics, do you generally
consider yourself to be a progressive, or not?

ECONSELFDESCRIBE. Would you use any of the following terms to describe
yourself? You may select as many as you like.

Less than $30,000..........ccorevviveereeseeceseees s
$30,000 - $49,999 .....
$50,000 - $59,999......
$60,000 - $74,999 .....
$75,000 - $99,999 .........
$100,000 - $149,999
$150,000 - $199,999
$200,000 and above

MAITIEA ...
Not married but living with partner.................

Never married and not living with partner
Single, never married .........ccooeevevieieniiennns
Divorced or separated ...
WIAOWED.......c.ocviieiciriie e

CIY e
Suburban area
Small town................
RUFAI @rEa ..o

Very eral........ccoveicce e
Somewhat liberal.......
Moderate ..........ccovevvnrnnee
Somewhat conservative ....
VEry CONSEIVALIVE .......covvererieieieieieesce s

LIBERAL (NET) coreeeeseeeseeeseeeseesserssesseesssessseeeen
CONSERVATIVE (NET)oreoreerserseeseseerssesseeesn

Yes, consider myself a progressive...........ccceveieirevennns
No, do not consider myself a progressive

WeaIthY.......ccveiicecc e
Upper middle class....
Middle class...............
Working class.............
Lower middle class....
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RELIGION. What is your religious background?

EVANGELICAL. [IF PROTESTANT, CATHOLIC, OR OTHER] Do you consider
yourself a born again or evangelical Christian?

RELIGFREQ. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend
every week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year,
rarely, or never?

LGBTQPLUS. Do you consider yourself to be any of the following? Select all
that apply.

46%
21
2
1
23
8
YBS ottt 37%
NO Lot 63
EVErY WEEK ... 19%
Afew times a month ... 8
About 0nCe @ MONN .......vuirrrre e 4
A few times @ Yar ..o 12
RAIEIY ..o e 25
NBVET ...t e 32
Heterosexual or Straight ... 87%
BISEXUAL ...t e 6
Gay or 1eShIaN .......cvveree e 4
NON-DINAMY ... e 1
TranSGENAET ..o *
OthET ... e 1
Prefer NOt 10 SaY ... 1



